
PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM OIL PALM FROND FOR

EXTERIOR USE

AINIL IDZATY BINTI MOHAMED ANWAR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hoos.) Furniture Techoology
in the Fact,llty of Applied Sciences

Uoiversiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2013



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all. J would like to express my utmost gratitude and thanks to ALLAH, the

most gracious, for the strength and blessing that He has given me in order for me

to finally succeed in completing my final project.

I also want to give my thousands of thanks and love to my advisor, Prof. Dr.

Suhaimi bin Muhanlmed for the guidance and advises he gave me generously.

I would also like to gIVe my appreciation to the staff of UiTM Pahang

woodworking workshop, Mr. Rudaini , Mr. Shahril and all other staff that were

willing to sacrifice their times and share their specialties in order to help me in the

process of completing this final year project.

Not to forget, Prof. Dr. Jamaludin bin Kasim and Assoc. Prof. Wan Mohd. Nazri

bin Wan Abd Rahman as the lecturer in charge for the subject code FUR 509 and

FUR 529 who supply me with the knowledge to complete this project

My appreciation also goes to Mr. Khairul as the manager of UiTM Pahang

plantation area and the staff at the Plantation Management Unit, UiTM Pahang

that gave me the permission to get the raw materials for this final year project.

My deepest appreciation belongs to my family, especially both my parents who

always give the support J need along my study period. Not to forget all of my

friends who generously give all the help I needed, sharing the knowledge they got

and for cheering me up when I am down.



TABLE OF CONTENT

TITLE PAGE
APPROVAL SHEET
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
DEDICATIONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significance of study

1.4 Justification

1.5 Objectives

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Particleboard

2.1.1 Definition of particleboard

2.1.2 Malaysian particleboard industry

2.1.3 Manufacturing process of particleboard

2.1.4 Properties of particleboard

2.1.5 Uses of particleboard

2.2 Raw material of particleboard

ii

PAGE

ii
vi
vii
viii
ix
x
xi

2

3

3

4

5

5

6

7

9

10

10



2.2.1 Rubberwood ( Hevea brasiliensis)

2.2.2 Plantation species

2.2.3 Woodworking wastes

2.2.4 Non-wood forest resources

2.3 Oil palm

2.3.1 Empty Fruit Bunch (EFB)

2.3.2 Mesocarp Fiber (MF)

2.3.3 Oil Palm Trunk (OPT)

2.3.4 Oil Palm Frond (OPF)

2.4 Particle sizes

2.5 Resin application

2.5.1 Urea Formaldehyde (UF)

2.5.2 Phenol Formaldehyde (PF)

CHAPTER 3: MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1 Field procedure

3.2 Raw Material

3.3 Material preparation

3.3.1 Chipping process

3.3.2 Flaking process

3.3.3 Material screening

3.3.4 Drying process

3.3.5 Glue Mixing

3.4 Mat forming

3.4.1 Pre-pressing

3.4.2 Hot pressing

3.5 Sample preparation

iii

11

11

11

12

12

13

14

15

15

17

18

19

19

20

20

21

22

22

23

23

24

25

25

26

28



ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM OIL PALM FROND (Elaies

guineensis) FOR EXTERIOR USE

Due to the depleting number of logs or forest resources, panel products such as
particleboard were used widely in the furniture manufacturing industries.
Malaysian government encouraged the used of agricultural waste such as rice
husk and oil palm biomass which include oil palm trunk (OPT), empty fruit bunch
(EFB) and oil palm trunk (OPF). This study was conducted to determine the
mechanical and physical properties of particleboard made from OPF and to know
whether it is suitable to be used for exterior purposes. The particleboards were
differing in terms of their particle sizes and the resin content. The particle sizes
used were O.5mm and 1.0mm, whereas the resin content used were 7% and 9%. A
few tests were done in order to determine the physical and mechanical properties
of the particleboards. The tests were made based on European standard (BS EN).
The MaR and MOE showed increasing value with increasing particle size and
resin content. The internal bonding was stronger with decreasing particle size and
increasing resin content. The physical properties showed improvement with
decreasing particle sizes and increasing resin content.

x


	AINIL IDZATY BINTI MOHAMED ANWAR
	APPROVAL SHEET
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	DEDICATION
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of Study
	1.4 Justification
	1.5 Objectives

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Particleboard
	2.1.1 Definition of particleboard
	2.1.2 Malaysian particleboard industry
	2.1.3 Manufacturing process of particleboard
	2.1.4 Properties of particleboard
	2.1.5 Uses of the particleboard

	2.2 Raw materials for the Malaysian particleboard industry
	2.2.1 Rubberwood ( Hevea brasiliensis)
	2.2.2 Plantation species
	2.2.3 Woodworking wastes
	2.2.4 Non-wood forest resources

	2.3 Oil palm
	2.3.1 Empty Fruit Bunch (EFB)
	2.3.2 Mesocarp Fiber (MF)
	2.3.3 Oil Palm Trunk (OPT)
	2.3.4 Oil Palm Frond (OPF)

	2.4 Particle sizes
	2.5 Resin application
	2.5.1 Urea formaldehyde (UF)
	2.5.2 Phenol formaldehyde (PF)


	CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Field Procedure
	3.2 Raw Material
	3.3 Material Preparation
	3.3.1 Chipping Process
	3.3.2 Flaking Process.
	3.3.3 Material Screening
	3.3.4 Drying process
	3.3.5 Glue Mixing

	3.4 Mat Forming
	3.4.1 Pre-Pressing
	3.4.2 Hot Pressing

	3.5 Sample Preparation
	3.6 Conditioning
	3.7 Dimensioning the samples
	3.8 Flowchart ofMethodology
	3.9 Particleboard Evaluation
	3.9.1 Mechanical properties
	3.9.1.1 Bending Test
	3.9.1.2 Internal Bond Test

	3.9.2 Physical Properties
	3.9.2.1 Thickness Swelling
	3.9.2.2 Water Absorption



	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Mechanical and physical properties
	4.2 Statistical Significance
	4.3 Effects of Particle Sizes on Mechanical Properties
	4.3.1 Modulus of Elasticity
	4.3.2 Modulus of Rupture (MOR)
	4.3.3 Internal Bond

	4.4 Effects of sizes of particles to the physical properties of OPF particleboard.
	4.4.1 Thickness Swelling
	4.4.2 Water Absorption

	4.5 Effects of resin content on the mechanical properties of OPF particleboard.
	4.5.1 Modulus of Elasticity (MOE)
	4.5.2 Modulus of Rupture
	4.5.3 Internal Bond.

	4.6 Effect of resin content on the physical properties ofOPF particleboard.
	4.6.1 Thickness Swelling
	4.6.2 Water Absorption


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECCOMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusions
	5.2 Recommendation

	REFFERENCES
	APPENDIX
	CURRICULUM VITAE



