PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM OIL PALM FROND FOR EXTERIOR USE

AINIL IDZATY BINTI MOHAMED ANWAR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2013

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to express my utmost gratitude and thanks to ALLAH, the most gracious, for the strength and blessing that He has given me in order for me to finally succeed in completing my final project.

I also want to give my thousands of thanks and love to my advisor, Prof. Dr. Suhaimi bin Muhammed for the guidance and advises he gave me generously.

I would also like to give my appreciation to the staff of UiTM Pahang woodworking workshop, Mr. Rudaini , Mr. Shahril and all other staff that were willing to sacrifice their times and share their specialties in order to help me in the process of completing this final year project.

Not to forget, Prof. Dr. Jamaludin bin Kasim and Assoc. Prof. Wan Mohd. Nazri bin Wan Abd Rahman as the lecturer in charge for the subject code FUR 509 and FUR 529 who supply me with the knowledge to complete this project

My appreciation also goes to Mr. Khairul as the manager of UiTM Pahang plantation area and the staff at the Plantation Management Unit, UiTM Pahang that gave me the permission to get the raw materials for this final year project.

My deepest appreciation belongs to my family, especially both my parents who always give the support I need along my study period. Not to forget all of my friends who generously give all the help I needed, sharing the knowledge they got and for cheering me up when I am down.

TABLE OF CONTENT

TITLE PAGE	
APPROVAL SHEET	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
DEDICATIONS	
TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF PLATES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK	ii vi vii viii ix x xi
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background of study	1
1.2 Problem Statement	2
1.3 Significance of study	3
1.4 Justification	3
1.5 Objectives	4
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Particleboard	5
2.1.1 Definition of particleboard	5
2.1.2 Malaysian particleboard industry	6
2.1.3 Manufacturing process of particleboard	7
2.1.4 Properties of particleboard	9
2.1.5 Uses of particleboard	10

2.2 Raw material of particleboard	10
-----------------------------------	----

2.2.1 Rubberwood (Hevea brasiliensis)	11
2.2.2 Plantation species	11
2.2.3 Woodworking wastes	11
2.2.4 Non-wood forest resources	12
2.3 Oil palm	12
2.3.1 Empty Fruit Bunch (EFB)	13
2.3.2 Mesocarp Fiber (MF)	14
2.3.3 Oil Palm Trunk (OPT)	15
2.3.4 Oil Palm Frond (OPF)	15
2.4 Particle sizes	17
2.5 Resin application	18
2.5.1 Urea Formaldehyde (UF)	19
2.5.2 Phenol Formaldehyde (PF)	19
CHAPTER 3: MATERIALS AND METHODS	
3.1 Field procedure	20
3.2 Raw Material	20
3.3 Material preparation	21
3.3.1 Chipping process	22
3.3.2 Flaking process	22
3.3.3 Material screening	23
3.3.4 Drying process	23
3.3.5 Glue Mixing	24
3.4 Mat forming	25
3.4.1 Pre-pressing	25
3.4.2 Hot pressing	26
3.5 Sample preparation	28

ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM OIL PALM FROND (Elaies

guineensis) FOR EXTERIOR USE

Due to the depleting number of logs or forest resources, panel products such as particleboard were used widely in the furniture manufacturing industries. Malaysian government encouraged the used of agricultural waste such as rice husk and oil palm biomass which include oil palm trunk (OPT), empty fruit bunch (EFB) and oil palm trunk (OPF). This study was conducted to determine the mechanical and physical properties of particleboard made from OPF and to know whether it is suitable to be used for exterior purposes. The particleboards were differing in terms of their particle sizes and the resin content. The particle sizes used were 0.5mm and 1.0mm, whereas the resin content used were 7% and 9%. A few tests were done in order to determine the physical and mechanical properties of the particleboards. The tests were made based on European standard (BS EN). The MOR and MOE showed increasing value with increasing particle size and increasing resin content. The physical properties showed improvement with decreasing particle sizes and increasing particle sizes and increasing resin content.